
 

 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

EXECUTIVE  
 

Date: Monday, 24 July 2017 
 

Time:  6.30 pm 
 

Place:  Committee Room 2 and 3, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford M32 
0TH 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I Pages  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including officers, and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members to give notice of any interest and the nature of that interest relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and, if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 26th June, 2017. 
 

1 - 10 

4.  MATTERS FROM COUNCIL OR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEES (IF ANY)   
 
To consider any matters referred by the Council or by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees. 
 

 

5.  CAPITAL INVESTMENT FUND   
 
To consider a joint report of the Executive Members for Investment and for 
Corporate Resources, and of the Chief Finance Officer. 
 
NOTE: A related report is to be considered in Part II of this agenda. 
 
 

11 - 20 

Public Document Pack



Executive - Monday, 24 July 2017 
   

 

 

6.  BUDGET MONITORING 2017/18 - PERIOD 2 (APRIL TO MAY 2017   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Corporate Resources and 
Chief Finance Officer. 
 

21 - 32 

7.  AGMA COMBINED AUTHORITY / EXECUTIVE BOARD: FORWARD 
PLANS AND DECISIONS   
 
None currently to be reported. 
 

 

8.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 

Any other item or items which by reason of:- 
 
(a) Regulation 11 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 

(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, the 
Chairman of the meeting, with the agreement of the relevant Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee Chairman, is of the opinion should be 
considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency as it relates to a key 
decision; or 

 
(b) special circumstances (to be specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of 

the opinion should be considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

9.  EXCLUSION RESOLUTION   
 
Motion   (Which may be amended as Members think fit): 
 
 That the public be excluded from this meeting during consideration of 

the remaining items on the agenda, because of the likelihood of 
disclosure of “exempt information” which falls within one or more 
descriptive category or categories of the Local Government Act 1972, 
Schedule 12A, as amended by The Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and specified on the agenda item 
or report relating to each such item respectively. 

 

 

10.  CAPITAL INVESTMENT FUND   
 
To consider a joint report of the Executive Members for Investment and for 
Corporate Resources, and of the Chief Finance Officer. 
 
NOTE: A related report is to be considered in Part I of this agenda. 
 

33 - 60 

 
 
THERESA GRANT 
Chief Executive 
 

COUNCILLOR SEAN ANSTEE 
Leader of the Council 

 
 
 



Executive - Monday, 24 July 2017 
   

 

 

Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors S.B. Anstee (Chairman), A. Williams (Vice-Chairman), S.K. Anstee, 
Mrs. L. Evans, D. Hopps, J. Lamb, P. Myers, J.R. Reilly and M. Whetton 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Jo Maloney,  
Email: joseph.maloney@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on 14 July 2017 by the Legal and Democratic Services 
Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford M32 0TH.  



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

EXECUTIVE 
 

26 JUNE 2017 
 

PRESENT  
 
Leader of the Council (Councillor Sean Anstee) (in the Chair), 
Executive Member for Investment (Councillor A. Williams), 
Executive Member for Adult Social Care (Councillor Stephen Anstee), 
Executive Member for Children and Families (Councillor M. Whetton), 
Executive Member for Communities and Partnerships (Councillor Mrs. L. Evans), 
Executive Member for Highways, Parks and Environmental Services (Councillor 
John Reilly), 
Executive Member for Housing and Strategic Planning (Councillor D. Hopps). 
 
Also present: Councillor Adshead, Bowker, Brotherton, Butt, Carter, Cordingley, 
Fishwick, Harding, Hynes, Lloyd, Taylor, A, Western, D. Western, Ward and M. 
Young. 

  

In attendance:  

Chief Executive (Ms. T. Grant),  
Corporate Director, Transformation and Resources (Ms. J. Hyde), 
Corporate Director, Children, Families and Wellbeing (Ms. J. Colbert), 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services (Ms. J. Le Fevre), 
Director of Growth and Regulatory Services (Mr. R. Roe), 
Interim Director, One Trafford Partnership (Mr. P. Helsby) (part only), 
Head of Financial Management (Mr. G. Bentley), 
Democratic and Scrutiny Officer (Mr. J.M.J. Maloney). 
 
NOTE: On behalf of the Executive the Leader of the Council welcomed incoming 
Members of the Executive (Councillors Stephen Anstee, Hopps and Whetton) and 
expressed his thanks to the outgoing Member (Councillor Hyman). 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J. Lamb and P. Myers. 
 

93. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations were made by Executive Members. 
 

94. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting held on 27th March 2017 be 
approved as a correct record. 

 
95. MATTERS FROM COUNCIL OR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

(IF ANY)  
 
The Executive received for its consideration, and for the agreement of formal 
responses, two reports from Scrutiny, as set out in the following Minutes. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 

 
2 

96. SCRUTINY REVIEW – EDUCATION, HEALTH AND CARE PLAN (EHCP) 
PROCESS  
 
Councillor M. Young, as Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee, noted that the 
review, carried out by the Scrutiny Committee Task and Finish Group into the 
Education, Health and Care Plan (EHCP) Process in Trafford, had now been 
formally presented to the Executive for its consideration. A formal response was to 
be agreed by the Executive at this meeting; and t
[...]
 Housing and Strategic Planning submitted a report 
seeking approval, in the light of an Options and Feasibility study, for the optimum 
delivery approach in relation to the car park site and adjoining third party land, 
particularly in the context of the Council’s Investment Strategy. 
 
 RESOLVED - 
 
(1) That the preferred option of the Warrener Street Options and Feasibility 

Study will form the Council’s strategy to take forward the Warrener Street 
site. 

 
(2) That authority be delegated to the Director of Growth and Regulatory 

Services to progress the delivery strategy for the site and enter discussions 
with third party land owners. 

 
(3) That the site be added to the Land Sales Programme once the delivery 

strategy is confirmed. 
 

101. LAND SALES PROGRAMME 2017/8 AND BEYOND  
 
The Executive Member for Investment submitted a report which advised Members 
of the outcome of the 2016/17 Land Sales Programme, proposed a programme for 
the disposal of land and buildings during the financial year 2017/18 and sought the 
necessary delegations. A related report, setting out additional financial information 
relating to the Land Sales Programme, was considered in Part II of this meeting. 
(Minute 116 below refers.) In response to a question, it was agreed that further 
detail would be supplied of the site at Britannia Road, Sale, referred to in the 
report. 
 
 RESOLVED - 
 
(1)  That the outcome of the 2016/17 Land Sales Programme be noted. 
 
(2) That approval be given to the Land Sales Programme for 2017/18 as set out 

in the public report, and associated report considered in Part II of the agenda. 
 
(3) That authority be delegated to the Chief Executive to: 

a. negotiate and accept bids. 
b. engage external resources where this will assist in implementing the 

programme. 
c. submit an application for planning permission on any properties 

included in the programme where this will assist in marketing. 
d. offset eligible disposal costs against capital receipts in accordance 

with capital regulations up to a maximum of 4% of the value of the 
capital receipt. 

e. advertise the intention to dispose of a site in the event that it 
comprises open space as defined by the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990, in accordance with the relevant statutory procedure, and if 
any objections are received, to refer to the relevant portfolio holder Page 3



 
 

 

 
4 

for consideration in consultation with the Executive Member for  
Highways, Parks and Environmental Services. 

f. i)  add to or substitute sites into the programme during the year. 
ii)  hire security services or arrange for the demolition of any 
property.  
iii)  authorise alternative methods of disposal where appropriate. 
 

(4)    That the Director of Legal and Democratic Services in consultation with the 
Chief Executive and, where appropriate, the Chief Finance Officer be 
authorised to finalise and enter into all legal agreements required to 
implement the above decisions. 

 
102. ALTRINCHAM TOWN CENTRE NEIGHBOURHOOD BUSINESS PLAN - 

REGULATION 18 - PUBLICATION OF THE EXAMINER'S REPORT AND 
MODIFICATIONS AND DECISION TO PROCEED TO REFERENDUM  
 
The Executive Member for Housing and Strategic Planning submitted a report 
which provided a summary of the Examiner’s report and proposed modifications to 
the Altrincham Town Centre Neighbourhood Business Plan (ATCNBP). The report 
sought approval of the Examiner’s modifications in order to ensure that the 
ATCNBP met the Basic Conditions which a draft neighbourhood plan must meet if 
it is to proceed to referendum. The report also sought approval that the ATCNBP 
should proceed to referendum and for the proposed area in which the 
referendums (for both the residents and businesses) were to take place. Members 
were advised that, in relation to the Referendum, all of the proposed delegation 
arrangements set out below would be exercised under the auspices of the 
Council’s Chief Executive in her capacity as Chief Counting Officer. 
 
 RESOLVED - 
 
(1) That approval be given to each of the proposed modifications to the text of 

the ATCNBP contained within the Examiner’s report (Appendix 2 to the 
report).  

 
(2) That the proposed modification to the ATCNBP area made by the Examiner 

(see PM7 in Appendix 2 and the Plan at Appendix 3 to the report) be 
approved.  

 
(3) That it be approved that the ATCNBP proceed to referendum and that 

authority be delegated to the Director of Growth and Regulatory Services 
and the Director of Legal and Democratic Services to carry out any action 
to enable  the ATCNBP  to proceed to referendum.  

 
(4) That the referendum boundary as recommended by the Examiner (detailed 

in Appendix 3 to the report) be approved. 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



  5 
 

Executive (26.6.17) 
 
 

103. AGREEMENT FOR DELIVERY OF CYCLE CITY AMBITION GRANT WORKS 
(ROUND 2)  
 
The Executive Member for Highways, Parks and Environmental Services 
submitted a report seeking approval to authorise the signing of the legal document 
between the GMCA, TfGM and Trafford Council, associated with the 
implementation of the second round of the Cycle City Ambition Grant. 
 
 RESOLVED - 
 
(1) That the Director of Legal and Democratic Services be authorised to 

execute and complete the necessary Agreement and documentation to 
enable the delivery of the project. 

 
(2) That the Director of Legal and Democratic Services be authorised to 

execute and complete any subsequent Deeds of Variation to enable the 
delivery of the project. 

 
104. REGIONAL ADOPTION AGENCY (RAA) PROPOSAL (ADOPTION COUNTS)  

 
The Executive Member for Children and Families submitted a report outlining 
changes to the previous proposal and recommendations relating to the Council’s 
involvement with the Regional Adoption Agency (RAA). 
 
 RESOLVED - 
 
(1) That the changes made to the financial model be noted and that support be 

reaffirmed for the establishment of a Regional Adoption Agency 
[...]
ess case (independently reviewed) and commercial terms 
being approved by the Executive Member for Investment in consultation 
with the Chief Executive and under advisement from the Chief Finance 
Officer. 

 
(5) That authority be delegated to the Executive Member for Investment in 

consultation with the Chief Executive, and under advisement from  the 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services and the Chief Finance Officer, 
to finalise the terms of the proposed acquisition and the terms of the 
partnering arrangement (if required) to support the acquisition. 

 
(6) That authority be delegated to the Director of Legal and Democratic Services 

in consultation with the Interim Corporate Lead – Property & Investment to 
agree the terms of and to enter into any documents required to implement 
the above recommendations. 

 
108. FUTURE OF THE S.48 AGMA GRANTS SCHEME  

 
The Executive Member for Communities and Partnerships submitted a report 
which requested that formal consideration be given to the closure of the current 
AGMA Grants Scheme established under S48 Local Government Act 1985, with a 
view to its replacement by a new scheme under the Greater Manchester 
Combined Authority (GMCA). 
 
 RESOLVED - 
 
(1)  That it be noted that initial consideration has been given to the case for 

closure of the Section 48 AGMA Grants programme and that a consultation 
on closure of the scheme is to be undertaken by AGMA to inform a final 
decision on closure to be taken at a later date. 

 
(2) That the development be supported of a new funding programme for 

culture, under the GMCA, as a potential replacement for the Section 48 
Scheme. 

 
(3) That it be noted that it is intended to run the consultation for a new CA 

programme for culture at the same time as the consultation on closure of 
the Section 48 scheme. 

 
 
 

Page 7



 
 

 

 
8 

109. APPOINTMENTS MADE BY THE EXECUTIVE TO OUTSIDE, INDEPENDENT 
AND EXECUTIVE BODIES  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report seeking the Executive’s agreement to the 
appointment of representatives to those bodies whose activities related to 
Executive functions. 
 
 RESOLVED - 
 
(1) That approval be given to the appointment of representatives to those 

outside, independent and Executive bodies set out in the Appendix to the 
report. 

 
(2) That authority be delegated to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the 

Leader of the Council and Opposition Group Leader(s) if necessary, to 
appoint members to any vacancy that remains or arises after the meeting 
and to any additional bodies to which the Executive may be required to 
make appointment(s). 

 
110. ANNUAL DELIVERY PLAN 2016/17 (FOURTH QUARTER) PERFORMANCE 

REPORT  
 
The Executive Member for Corporate Resources submitted a report which 
provided a summary of year-end performance against the Council’s Annual 
Delivery Plan 2016/17. An opportunity was provided for Members to ask questions 
on the report’s content, and these concentrated on recycling rates and green 
waste issues, the domestic violence Behaviour Change Programme, delayed 
transfers of care and staff sickness rates. It was agreed that further information on 
these issues would be provided to Members in appropriate forums. 
 

RESOLVED – That the content of the Annual Delivery Plan Fourth Quarter 
Performance Report be noted. 

 
111. BUDGET MONITORING 2016/17 - PERIOD 12 OUTTURN (APRIL 2016 TO 

MARCH 2017)  
 
The Executive Member for Corporate Resources and Chief Finance Officer 
submitted a report which informed Members of the 2016/17 draft outturn figures 
relating to both Revenue and Capital budgets and the level of General and Service 
Reserves. It also summarised the final unaudited position for Council Tax and 
Business Rates within the Collection Fund. An opportunity was provided for 
Members to raise questions in relation to the report’s content. 
 
 RESOLVED – 
 
(1) That the pre-audited revenue budget outturn be noted. 
 
(2) That the levels of General & Service Reserves and Collection Fund 

balances and commitments are noted and confirmed. 
 

Page 8



  9 
 

Executive (26.6.17) 
 
 

(3) That the outturn position on the Capital Programme and Prudential 
Indicators be noted. 

 
112. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL PERFORMANCE 2016/17 REPORT  

 
The Executive Member for Corporate Resources and Chief Finance Officer 
submitted a report which provided details of the principal treasury management 
activities undertaken during 2016/17, noting that the report was also to be referred 
to Council. An opportunity was provided for Members to raise questions in relation 
to the report’s content. 
 
 RESOLVED – That the Executive advise the Council: 
 
(1) of the Treasury Management activities undertaken in 2016/17; 
 
(2) that no prudential limits were breached during 2016/17; 
 
(3) that there was full compliance with both the CIPFA Code of Practice on 

Treasury Management and CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance. 
 

113. AGMA COMBINED AUTHORITY / EXECUTIVE BOARD: FORWARD PLANS 
AND DECISIONS  
 
The Executive received for information details of decisions taken by the GMCA, 
and by the GMCA and AGMA Executive jointly, on 31st March 2017. 
 
 RESOLVED – That the content of the decision summaries be noted. 
 

114. URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)  
 
(a) Health and Social Care Integration Update 
 
[NOTE: The Leader of the Council agreed to the consideration of this item as 
Urgent Business in order to synchronise the issuing into the public domain and to 
staff members of information which was also to be considered by the CCG’s 
Board.] 
 
The Executive Member for Health and Wellbeing submitted a report which set out 
the partnership work to be undertaken by Trafford Council and Trafford CCG on 
the path to integration. 
 

RESOLVED – That the information regarding the approach to integration, 
including the commencement of the initiatives detailed in the report, be 
noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 9



 
 

 

 
10 

115. EXCLUSION RESOLUTION  
 

RESOLVED - That the public be excluded from this meeting during 
consideration of the remaining items on the agenda, because of the 
likelihood of disclosure of “exempt information” which falls within one or 
more descriptive category or categories of the Local Government Act 1972, 
Schedule 12A, as amended by The Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and specified on the agenda item or 
report relating to each such item respectively. 

 
116. LAND SALES PROGRAMME 2017/8 AND BEYOND  

 
The Executive Member for Investment submitted a report setting out additional 
financial information relating to the Land Sales Programme for 2016/17 and 
2017/18. All details of resolutions agreed in Part I of the meeting in relation to this 
matter are set out earlier in these Minutes. (Minute 101 refers.) 
 

117. ACQUISITION OF A COMMERCIAL PROPERTY WITH DEVELOPMENT 
POTENTIAL  
 
The Executive Member for Investment delivered a presentation in relation to the 
proposed acquisition of a commercial property in Old Trafford discussed earlier on 
the agenda (Minute 107 refers). The presentation identified the site in question 
and provided a summary of financial aspects of the proposal, the site’s 
development potential, and risk evaluation which had been undertaken or was 
planned. The formal agreement and resolutions in relation to this matter were as 
set out at Minute 107 above. 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 p.m. and finished at 8.25 p.m. 

Page 10



1 

 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to: Executive 24 July 2017 
     Council 26 July 2017 
Report for:  Decision 
Joint Report of:   Executive Member for Investment, Executive Member for  

Corporate Resources and the Chief Finance Officer 
 

 
Capital Investment Fund 
 

 
Summary 

 
At Budget Council on 22 February 2017 a fund of £20m was established to support 
the acquisition of assets that will support local regeneration and/or yield future 
sustainable revenue streams for the Council and also cover borrowing costs. This 
report seeks approval to increase this fund in line with the Investment Strategy 
detailed in the Part B confidential appendices to this report. The Investment Strategy 
is designed to move the Council into a more sustainable budget position. This would 
enable the Council to fund projects which will deliver significant economic 
development and regeneration benefits for the area and/or increase the Council’s 
income generating capacity which would support and maintain the provision of 
services in future years.  
 
The Council is required to set prudential indicators in accordance with the CIPFA 
Prudential Code which are designed to support and record decisions taken on 
affordability, sustainability and professional good practice and these are outlined 
within the Part B section to this report.  
 

 
 
Recommendations 

 

 
That the Executive recommends that Council:- 
 

1. approves and adopts the Summary Investment Strategy as detailed in the Part 
B appendices 

2. approves the increase to the Capital Investment Programme  in 2017/18 as 
detailed in the associated Part B appendices 

3. approves the governance structure and reporting and monitoring arrangements 
proposed for an Investment Management Board (IMB) as detailed in 
Paragraphs 15 

4. approves the setting up of an Investment Management Company to manage 
investments where appropriate and delegates authority to the Director of Legal 
and Democratic Services in consultation with the Chief Executive and the 
Executive Member for Investment to take all necessary steps to establish a 
company with the powers to invest and manage investments in line with the 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



2 

 

Summary Investment Strategy;  
5. delegates decision making in accordance with the provisions of the Summary  

Investment Strategy to the IMB 
6. approves the amendment to the MRP policy as outlined in Paragraph 19 
7. approves the changes to the Prudential Borrowing indicators as set out in the 

appendices in the Part B report. 
8. approves the changes to the Treasury Management investment counterparty 

limits as detailed in Part B appendices to this report. 
 

 

  
 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
Name:    Graeme Bentley  
Telephone No:  0161 912 4336 
 
Background Papers:   None 
 
Implications: 
 

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities 
 

Low Council Tax and Value For Money / 
Economic Growth and Development 

Financial  The Capital Investment Fund budget included in 
the Capital Programme will increase in line with 
the Investment Strategy and included in the Part B 
section to this report.  
Proposals to utilise the fund will be subject to the 
appropriate level of due diligence and be capable 
of providing a sustainable revenue stream to the 
Council and to cover any related borrowing costs.    

Legal Implications As detailed in the report 

Equality/Diversity Implications None as a result of this report 

Resource Implications e.g. Staffing 
/ ICT / Assets 

None as a result of this report 

Risk Management Implications   The appointment of CBRE as investment advisors 
will enable an objective assessment of the risk 
levels within each investment and over the 
portfolio as a whole. 
 
The approach to risk is set out in more detail in 
the investment strategy.  
 

Health & Wellbeing Implications None as a result of this report 

Health and Safety Implications Not Applicable 

   
BACKGROUND 

 
1. Two reports have previously been presented to Executive in December 2016 and 

February 2017 setting out a proposed approach to securing and developing 
investment opportunities which will generate sustainable income streams to support 

Page 12



3 

 

the Council’s revenue budget. A sum of £20m was approved by Council  in February 
2017 as part of the the Capital Programme to support this approach. 

 
2. Since those reports a great deal of work has b
[...]

 

 
Corporate Directors Signature 
 

  
      
To confirm that the Financial and Legal Implications have been considered and the 
Executive Member has cleared the report. 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

 

Report to: Executive 

Date:  24 July 2017 

Report for:  Discussion 

Report of:  The Executive Member for Corporate Resources and the Chief 

Finance Officer 

 
Report Title: 
 

Budget Monitoring 2017/18 – Period 2 (April to May 2017). 

 
Summary: 
 

The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the current 2017/18 forecast 
outturn figures relating to both Revenue and Capital budgets. It also summarises the 
latest forecast position for Council Tax and Business Rates within the Collection Fund. 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

It is recommended that: 

a) the Executive note the report and the changes to the Capital Programme as 
detailed in paragraph 17. 

 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
David Muggeridge, Finance Manager, Financial Accounting Extension: 4534 
 
Background Papers: None 
 

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities 
 

Value for Money 

Financial  Revenue and Capital expenditure to be contained 
within available resources in 2017/18. 

Legal Implications: None arising out of this report  

Equality/Diversity Implications None arising out of this report  

Sustainability Implications None arising out of this report  

Resource Implications e.g. Staffing 
/ ICT / Assets 

Not applicable 
 

Risk Management Implications   Not applicable 
 

Health & Wellbeing Implications Not applicable 
 

Health and Safety Implications Not applicable 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



2 
 

 
Other Options 
 
Not Applicable 
 
Consultation 
 
Not Applicable 
 
Reasons for Recommendation 
 
Not Applicable 
 
Finance Officer Clearance ……………GB… 
Legal Officer Clearance ……DA………… 
 
 

CORPORATE DIRECTOR’S SIGNATURE …………  
 

Page 22



3 
 

REVENUE BUDGET 

Bud
[...]
value of £20.24m are classed as “Not yet programmed” and 
relates to budgets where specific projects have not yet been agreed or budgets 
that have yet to have a start date. 
 

25. A number of other schemes are classed as “Not yet programmed” and relate to 
budgets where final business cases are still being developed. The outcome of 
these business cases will determine progress and delivery but it is intended that 
these projects will be delivered in year. These include: 

 

 City Cycle Ambition Grant Works - £913k: Executive approval has recently 
been granted and a programme of works can now be agreed. 

 Leisure Services Assets – Improvement Programme - £905k. 
 ICT – SAP development - £400k. 
 New Recycling Bins - £300k. 
 Waste - Tri Bin: “Recycling on the Go” - £261k. 

 
 

Issues / Risks 

26. The main risk in the area of the capital programme is the timely delivery of the 
programme and this situation will continue to be closely monitored and any 
issues will be reported as and when they arise. 

 
Recommendations 

27. That the Executive note the report and the changes to the Capital Programme as 
detailed in paragraph 17. 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 33

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	5 CAPITAL INVESTMENT FUND
	6 BUDGET MONITORING 2017/18 - PERIOD 2 (APRIL TO MAY 2017
	10 CAPITAL INVESTMENT FUND



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 
 
EXECUTIVE 

 
24 JULY 2017 

 
PRESENT  
 
Leader of the Council (Councillor Sean Anstee) (in the Chair), 
Executive Member for Investment (Councillor A. Williams), 
Executive Member for Adult Social Care (Councillor Stephen Anstee), 
Executive Member for Children and Families (Councillor M. Whetton), 
Executive Member for Communities and Partnerships (Councillor Mrs. L. Evans), 
Executive Member for Corporate Resources (Councillor P. Myers), 
Executive Member for Health and Wellbeing (Councillor J. Lamb), 
Executive Member for Housing and Strategic Planning (Councillor D. Hopps). 
 
Also present: Councillor Adshead, Baugh, Bowker, Brotherton, Carter, Cordingley, 
Lloyd, Procter, Shaw, Taylor, A. Western and M. Young. 

  

In attendance:  

Corporate Director, Transformation and Resources (Ms. J. Hyde), 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services (Ms. J. Le Fevre), 
Chief Finance Officer (Ms. N. Bishop), 
Director of Growth and Regulatory Services (Mr. R. Roe), 
Corporate Lead, Property and Investment (Mr. A, Rennie) (part only), 
Interim Senior Solicitor (Ms. D. Adcock), 
Democratic and Scrutiny Officer (Mr. J.M.J. Maloney). 
 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J.R. Reilly. 
 
 

118. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations were made by Executive Members. 
 

119. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting held on 26th June, 2017 be 
approved as a correct record. 

 
120. MATTERS FROM COUNCIL OR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

(IF ANY)  
 
There were no issues to be reported to this meeting. 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

 
2 

121. CAPITAL INVESTMENT FUND  
 
[NOTE: A related report was considered in Part II of this agenda. Minute 125 
below refers.] 
 
The Executive Member for Investment, Executive Member for Corporate 
Resources and Chief Finance Officer submitted a report seeking the Executive’s 
approval to recommend to Council an increase in the fund established to support 
the acquisition of investment assets, in line with a proposed Investment Strategy, 
of which details were given elsewhere on the agenda. 
 
An opportunity was provided for Members to ask questions in relation to the 
report. These centred on risk management issues, the credentials and track 
record of the Council’s proposed investment advisors, the rationale for the level at 
which the fund was set, the identity and location of potential investments, and the 
need for accountability and oversight in relation to the fund’s deployment. It was 
emphasised that the current recommendations related to the establishment of a 
funding facility, and not to any specific investment decisions, which would be 
subject to due diligence and made under the authority of the proposed Investment 
Management Board. The Executive Member for Investment advised that he was 
happy to discuss further details outside of the meeting; and confirmed that full 
details of the Investment Strategy would be brought to a subsequent meeting of 
the Executive. 
 
 RESOLVED -That it be recommended that Council:- 
 
(1) approve and adopt the Summary Investment Strategy as detailed in Appendix 

1 to the report considered in Part II of the agenda.  
(2) approve the increase to the Capital Investment Programme in 2017/18 as 

detailed in Appendix 2 to the report considered in Part II of the agenda. 
(3)  approve the governance structure and reporting and monitoring arrangements 

proposed for an Investment Management Board (IMB) as detailed in 
Paragraphs 15 of the report. 

(4) approve the setting up of an Investment Management Company to manage 
investments where appropriate and delegate authority to the Director of Legal 
and Democratic Services in consultation with the Chief Executive and the 
Executive Member for Investment to take all necessary steps to establish a 
company with the powers to invest and manage investments in line with the 
Summary Investment Strategy.  

(5) delegate decision making in accordance with the provisions of the Summary  
Investment Strategy to the IMB. 

(6) approve the amendment to the MRP policy as outlined in Paragraph 19 of the 
report. 

(7) approve the changes to the Prudential Borrowing indicators as set out in 
Appendix 2  to the report considered in Part II of the agenda. 

(8) approve the changes to the Treasury Management investment counterparty 
limits as detailed in Appendix 3 to the report considered in Part II of the 
agenda. 

 
 



  3 
 

Executive (24.7.17) 
 
 

122. BUDGET MONITORING 2017/18 - PERIOD 2 (APRIL TO MAY 2017  
 
The Executive Member for Corporate Resources and Chief Finance Officer 
submitted a report which informed Members of the current 2017/18 forecast 
outturn figures relating to both Revenue and Capital budgets. It also summarised 
the latest forecast position for Council Tax and Business Rates within the 
Collection Fund. An opportunity was provided for Members to raise questions in 
relation to the report’s content. These centred on budget virements, the source of 
proposed savings with the Children’s Services budget provision, potential risks 
arising from increased levels of children in care, and issues relating to vacancy 
levels and the corporate staff structure. On the latter, it was agreed that further 
detail would be provided outside the meeting. 
 

RESOLVED – That the content of the report and the changes to the Capital 
Programme as detailed in paragraph 17 be noted. 

 
123. AGMA COMBINED AUTHORITY / EXECUTIVE BOARD: FORWARD PLANS 

AND DECISIONS  
 
There were no decision summaries or forward plans to be reported to this 
meeting. 
 

124. EXCLUSION RESOLUTION  
 

RESOLVED - That the public be excluded from this meeting during 
consideration of the remaining items on the agenda, because of the 
likelihood of disclosure of “exempt information” which falls within one or 
more descriptive category or categories of the Local Government Act 1972, 
Schedule 12A, as amended by The Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and specified on the agenda item or 
report relating to each such item respectively. 

 
125. CAPITAL INVESTMENT FUND  

 
[NOTE: A related report was considered in Part I of this agenda. Minute 121 above 
refers.] 
 
The Executive Member for Investment, Executive Member for Corporate 
Resources and Chief Finance Officer submitted a supplementary report to that 
considered in Part I of the agenda, setting out financial details of the proposed 
Capital Investment Fund and presenting the executive summary of the Property 
Investment Strategy. The formal resolutions agreed in relation to this item are set 
out at Minute 121 above. 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 p.m. and finished at 7.13 p.m. 


